Commonwealth Edison Company Braidwood Generating Station Route #1, Box 84 Braceville, IL 60407-9619

Tel 815-458-2801

4 4

ComEd

February 28, 1996 BW/96-0030

Document Control Desk U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555

Gentlemen:

The enclosed Licensee Event Report from Braidwood Generating Station is being transmitted in accordance with the requirement of 10 CFR 50.36(c)(2) and 10 CFR 50.73(a)(2)(i), which require a 30-day report.

This report is number 96-001-00, Docket No. 50-456.

Yours truly,

T.J. Tulon

Station Manager Braidwood Nuclear Station

TJT/MO/ema 1:\shared\admin\bw960030.doc

Encl: Licensee Event Report No. 456-96-001-00

cc: NRC Region III Administrator NRC Resident Inspector INPO Record Center ComEd Distribution Center I.D.N.S. I.D.N.S. Resident Inspector

040071

9603040233 960229 PDR ADDCK 05000456 S PDR

1E22

NRC FORM 366 (4-95)	•	NSEE	U.S. NUCLI			COMM	ISSION	ESTIMAT MANDAT REPORT LICENSIN COMMEN AND REI REGULA	APPROVED BY EXPIRE TED BURDEN PER RES ORY INFORMATION CO TED LESSONS LEARNET NG PROCESS AND FED VTS REGARDING BURDE CORDS MANAGEMENT TORY COMMISSION, WA PERWORK REDUCTION F	SPONSE DLLECTION DARE IN BACK TO NESTIMA BRANCH SHINGTO	TO COMP N REQUE CORPORA D INDUST	PLY WITH THIS ST: 50.0 HRS. TED INTO THE RY. FORWARD
FACILITY NAME (1)		CONTRACT, AND CONTRACTORS AND CONTRACT	NEW DEVICE AND ADDRESS OF THE			GIVER LE DECENSION	POPULATION DESIGNATION	DOCKET	NUMBER (2)			PAGE (S)
Braidwood U	nit 1							1.1	05000456		1	OF 7
TITLE (4)			NAMES AND ADDRESS OF TAXABLE PARTY OF TAXABLE PARTY.		Constantiant of Street, of Street	NU WING MANNERSKOW		Annonemen				
Missed Tech	nical Sp	ecificat	ion Required	Diesel O	bil Samp	le Due	To Pe	ersonne	Error and Proced	lure Def	liciency	
EVENT DAT	TE (6)	(LER NUMBER ((6)	REPO	ORTDAT	E (7)	T	OTHER FACILI			
MONTH DAY	YEAR	YEAR	SEQUENTIAL	NUMBER	MONTH	DAY	YEAR		NAME		DOCKETN	JMBER
1 30	96	96	- 01 -	- 00		29	96	None	NAME		DOCKETN	IMBER
1 30	90	80	- 01 -	. 00	2	20	00					
OPERATING		THIS R	EPORT IS SUBN	ITTED PU	RSUANT	TOTHE	REQUI		S OF 10 CFR 5: (Chec	k one or n		
MODE (8)	1		2201(b)		20.2203	and it is a first of the local division of t		X	50.73(a)(2)(l)			3(a)(2)(viii)
POWER LEVEL (10)	99		2203(a)(1) 2203(a)(2)(l)		20.2203				50.73(a)(2)(ii) 50.73(a)(2)(iii)		50.73	3(a)(2)(x)
Conception of the second	99		2203(a)(2)(i) 2203(a)(2)(ii)		20.2203				50.73(a)(2)(iv)		OTH	and the second s
			2203(a)(2)(iii)		50.36(c)				50.73(a)(2)(v)			Abstract below or m 366A
		20.3	2203(a)(2)(iv)	and the second se	50.36(c)	Contractor and the second			50.73(a)(2)(vil)		In NRO TO	in Jour
IAME		for an article of the second	Marana wando fallan kaka kaka kaka ka	LICEN	SEE CON	TACTF	OR THI		2) EPHONE NUMBER (Include 7			
A	SYSTEM	сомрок		URER I RE	PORTABLE TO NPRDS	ONENT	CAL				ACTURER	REPORTABLE TO NPRDS
					N	-				-		
D					N							
C. in the second second second second	5	UPPLEM	ENTAL REPORT	EXPECT	ED (14)	Ann an ann	Annonen	T	EXPECTED	MON	DA	Y YEAR
YES COM	olate EXER	CTED S	UBMISSION DAT	TE)		XNO	5		SUBMISSION			
On The 1B Fue the sur Sur Sur Sur Sam 1Bw Wat	Januar Work Diese Hand weilla veilla veilla veilla ples % S 8.1 05 8.1 2/5/90	ry 5, Conti l Gen dling age t ance ance were 1 1.1.2 6. an	rol Sched erator fu Supervis o perform The tas and marke . On Jan being sen .C-2, "1B Surveill d a criti	hit 1, huler el oil or (FH h the 1 k was ed it a huary 3 Diese ance" cal da	B Tra (WCS) l stor HS)ass 1B Die done as a ' 30, 19 el Ger had Ger ate of	ain w cont rage signe that "Comp 996, ysis herat a sch f 2/1	ork atankh Gener lete on F edul 2/96	windo d an s for e sam rator ning. Surv rk Co n irr uel O ed da . Fu	w jobs were A Fuel Handl particulate Fuel Handl monthly acc The FHS re cillance" vi ontrol Planne egular sched il Storage T te of 2/28/9 orther invest	er to s and er wh umula viewe ce a r que ule a ank A 6, ye igati	samp wate o rec ted w "Part stion nd fo ccumu t a d	le the r. The eived ater ial ed why bund that lated lue date ound that
Ope Jan Die was exi of	ratin uary sel G noti ted a perso	g ent 30, 1 enera fied t 214 nnel	ered LCOA 996. Fue tor were the resul 2 on Janu	AR 8.1. inmediates of lary 30 inade	.1-1a sampl iately the s 0, 199 equate	for les f y pul sampl 96. e pro	the or t led e we This cedu	1B Di he "D and s re sa even re.	tor had not esel Generat "fuel oil t ent for anal tisfactory a t was caused Corrective a	or at ank f ysis. nd th by a	1730 or th The LCO comb	on e 1B statio AR was ination

ILICENSEE EVEN TEXT CON	egulatory commission	MANDAT REPOR THE LIC FORWAS THE INF(6 F33) WASHIN	ED BURDEN PER RE ORY INFORMATION O TED LESSONS LEAR ENSING PROCESS A RD COMMENTS REG ORMATION AND REC	IRES 04/30/9 SPONSE TO COLLECTION I RNED ARE INA AND FED BAR AND FED BAR AND FED BAR ORDS MANAG REGULATO	S COMPL REQUES CORPO CK TO IDEN E IEMENT DRY (Y WIT ST: 50. RATEL INDUS STIMA BRAN	O HRS. D INTO STRY. TE TO ICH (T- SSION
FACILITY HAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	Constantine Constant	LER NOMBER (6)	The second s	PJ	GE (S	()
Braidwood Unit 1	05000456	YEAR	SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	REVISION NUMBER	2	OF	7
		96	01	00			

TEXT (If more space is required, use additional copies of NRC Form 366A) (17)

A. PLANT CONDITIONS PRIOR TO EVENT:

UNIT: Braidwood Unit 1 EVENT DATE: 01/30/96 EVENT TIME: 0854 MODE: 1 RX POWER: 99% RCS [AB] TEMPERATURE/PRESSURE: NOP/NOT

B. DESCRIPTION OF EVENT:

There were no systems or components inoperable at the beginning of this event that contributed to the severity of the event.

All Diesel Fuel Oil Storage Tanks were sampled for Particulate Contaminants and Accumulated Water on December 19, 1995. Previous to this date the sampling had occurred on approximately the same date every month to ensure no samples were missed. Sampling of these tanks is required monthly by the Braidwood Technical Specifications.

As part of the station's new 12 week scheduling process, equipment/train work windows are being used to perform maintenance and surveillance's on major plant equipment. This is done to minimize the on line risk incurred by working on multiple trains of equipment simultaneously.

During the last two weeks of December, a Work Control Scheduler (WCS) (non licensed) noted that Fuel Handling was performing diesel oil samples on the opposite train diesels as opposed to the scheduled train window. The WCS and a Fuel Handling Supervisor (FHS) (non licensed) discussed the situation, and the decision was made that in the future the samples would be done in the applicable work windows. The FHS expressed his reservations to changing to the work window process for the diesel oil surveillance's, and trusting the Electronic Work Control System (EWCS) and Work Control to do the scheduling was going to increase the likelihood of missing a surveillance. He also felt that by doing them in the third week of every month, the consistency was there that ensured a surveillance would not be missed, Fuel Handling and System Materials Analysis Department (SMAD) all expected this to happen the same time every month.

NEC FORM 366A U.S. B (5-92) . LICENSEE EVENT REPOR' TEXT CONTINUATION		MANDAT REPOR THE LIC FORWA THE INF 6 F33), U WASHIN	APPROVED E EX TED BURDEN PER RE TORY INFORMATION (TED LESSONS LEARN ENSING PROCESS AN RD COMMENTS REG/ ORMATION AND REC J.S. NUCLEAR REGUL IGTON, DC 20555-000 TION PROJECT	KPIRES 04/30 SPONSE TO C COLLECTION F IED ARE INCO ID FED BACK ARDING BURD ORDS MANAG ATORY COMM	I/98 COMPLY WITH THIS REQUEST: 50.0 HRS. RPORATED INTO TO INDUSTRY. EN ESTIMATE TO EMENT BRANCH (T- IISSION,
FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	Promotion	LER MOMBER (6)	AREACTOREAL AND PARTICIPALITY AND	PAGE (3)
Braidwood Unit 1	05000456	YEAR	SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	REVISION NUMBER	3 OF 7
		96	01	00	

B. DESCRIPTION OF EVENT (continued)

On January 5, 1996 Unit 1, B Train work window jobs were being performed. The WCS attempted to contact the FHS about 0730 to sample the 1B Diesel Generator fuel oil storage tanks for particulate and water. The FHS was not in the office, so the WCS contacted an A Fuel Handler ("A"FH"), whom he had dealt with previously when he was in an upgraded position. The WCS passed on to the "A"FH two work request numbers which he requested to be performed that same day. The "A"FH wrote a note to the FHS saying Work Planning wanted the two work requests listed completed.

The FHS printed out copies of the Surveillance Cover Sheets for the Work Requests. The surveillance cover sheet for Work Request 950120139, Task 03 had a title of "1B DIESEL GEN FL OIL STRG TNK ACCUMULATED WTR MNTLY SR". The Task Title was listed as "UNIT 1 DIESEL FUEL OIL SURVEILLANCES/SAMPLES", and the Activity was listed as "A01DO-TANK-B-T05-01S". Based on the Activity listing only "TANK-B", the FHS thought Work Planning only wanted the B-Tank sampled. In actuality the work request is meant to sample both the "B" and "D" tanks for the 1B Diesel Generator.

At 0755 on January 5, 1996, the same "A"FH who received the message was assigned the 1B Diesel Generator monthly accumulated water surveillance. He questioned the FHS as to why the "D" tank was not being sampled. The FHS replied that Work Planning only wanted the "B" tank sampled. This was based on the activity on the Surveillance Cover sheet being listed as "A01DO-TANK-B-T05-01S". The steps in the surveillance for the "D" tank were marked N/A by the "A"FH per the FHS's instructions during performance of the surveillance. The surveillance was completed at 0854 on January 5, 1996. The Supervisor Review was immediately performed and the surveillance was marked as a "Complete Surveillance" vice a "Partial Surveillance" by the FHS. Again, this was based on the activity on the work request being listed as "A01DO-TANK-B-T05-01S". The FHS closed out the surveillance in EWCS as complete and forwarded the hard copy of the surveillance to the surveillance clerk for final closure.

Based on the surveillance being closed out as a "Complete Surveillance" it was automatically rescheduled with a due date of 2/5/96. The "D" tank had not been sampled and still had a critical date of 1/27/96.

LICENSEE EVENT REPOR TEXT CONTINUATIO		ESTIMA MANDA' REPOR THE LIC FORWA THE INF 6 F33), U WASHIN	APPROVED E EXP TED BURDEN PER RE TORY INFORMATION (TED LESSONS LEAR ENSING PROCESS AN RD COMMENTS REGA ORMATION AND REC U.S. NUCLEAR REGUL GTON, DC 20555-000 TION PROJEC*	IRES 04/30/9 SPONSE TO C COLLECTION F IED ARE INCO ID FED BACK ' RDING BURD ORDS MANAG ATORY COMM	8 COMPLY WITH THIS REQUEST: 50.0 HRS RPORATED INTO TO INDUSTRY. EN ESTIMATE TO EMENT BRANCH (T ISSION,
FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	1	LER NOMBER (6)		FAGE (3)
Braidwood Unit 1	05000456	YEAR	SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	REVISION NUMBER	4 OF 7
		96	01	00	

B. DESCRIPTION OF EVENT (continued)

At approximately 0800 on January 30, 1996, a Work Control Planner (WCP) (non licensed), who had previously been a Fuel Handling Supervisor, received a call from SMAD questioning why samples were being received on an irregular schedule. SMAD expected samples based on the previous sampling frequency.

The WCP contacted the temporary replacement FHS (Temp. FHS), who was filling in for the injured FHS. The Temp FHS explained to the WCP that he was following the Daily Schedule and he had no items past the scheduled date. The Daily Schedule lists work activities by their scheduled dates, and also lists the due and critical dates for each activity. While reviewing the Daily Schedule with the Temp. FHS the WCP noticed an activity listed which had a scheduled date which exceeded both the due date and critical date. At that point the WCP ran a detailed report of Fuel Handling activities sorted by critical date. The following discrepancies were found, 1) 1BwOS 8.1.1.2.E-2, "Unit 1B Diesel Generator Fuel Oil Tanks Particulate Contaminant Monthly Surveillance" had a scheduled date of 3/2/96, and 2) 1BwOS 8.1.1.2.C-2, "1B Diesel Generator Fuel Oil Storage Tank Accumulated Water Monthly Surveillance" had a scheduled due date of 2/5/96.

At that point the WCP contacted the Work Control Surveillance Coordinator (WCSC), and informed him of the potential that surveillances had been missed. The WCSC in turn stopped the offgoing Shift Engineer, who happened to be in Work Control at the time. They collectively, along with an Operating Engineer, determined after reviewing past SMAD test results and past Fuel Handling Surveillances the "D" fuel oil tank for the 1B Diesel Generator had not been sampled.

At that time a PIF was generated and delivered to Operating. Operating entered LCOAR 8.1.1-1a for the 1B Diesel Generator at 1730 on January 30, 1996. Fuel oil samples for the "D" fuel oil tank for the 1B Diesel Generator were immediately pulled and sent to SMAD for analysis. The station was notified the results of the sample were satisfactory and the LCOAR was exited at 2142 on January 30, 1996.

This event is being reported pursuant to 10CFR50.36(c)(2) when a Limiting Condition for Operation of a nuclear reactor is not met, and 10CFR50.73(a)(2)(i)(b) any operation or condition prohibited by the plant's Technical Specifications.

LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LI TEXT CONTINUATION	REGULATORY COMMISSION	ESTIMAT MANDAT REPOR THE LICI FORWAI THE INFI 6 F33), U WASHIN	APPROVED E EXP TED BURDEN PER RE ORY INFORMATION O TED LESSONS LEARM ENSING PROCESS AN RD COMMENTS REGA ORMATION AND REC U.S. NUCLEAF, REGUL GTON, DC 20555-000 TON PROJECT	IRES 04/30/9 SPONSE TO C COLLECTION F IED ARE INCO ID FED BACK 1 RDING BURDI ORDS MANAG ATORY COMM	8 COMPLY WITH THIS REQUEST: 50.0 HRS RPORATED INTO TO INDUSTRY. EN ESTIMATE TO EMENT BRANCH (T ISSION,
WACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	Parato and the second	LER MUMBER (6)	CALL & LOUIS CONTRACTOR OF	PAGE (3)
Braidwood Unit 1	05000456	YEAR	SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	REVISION NUMBER	5 OF 7
		96	01	00	

C. CAUSE OF EVENT:

The primary causes of this event were Personnel Error, which are attributed to less than adequate decisions made by the Fuel Handling Supervisor(FHS). A misleading procedure title also contributed to this event. The details of these are as follows:

1. The Fuel Handling Supervisor did not realize that when the Work Control Scheduler said do the work requests for the 1B Diesel Generator Fuel Oil Tank that he meant the whole surveillance and not just Tank "1B". The Fuel Handling Supervisor believed that the Work Control Scheduler only needed samples taken on the "1B Tank". This was based upon the Surveillance Cover Sheet for Work Request 950120139, Task 03 having a title of "1B DIESEL GEN FL OIL STRG TNK ACCUMULATED WTR MNTLY SR, and the Activity being listed as "A01DO-TANK-B-T05-01S". Diesel Generator Fuel Oil Storage Tank "1D" is only identified in the main steps of Surveillance Procedure 1BwOS 8.1.1.2.C-2, and not shown on the work request or the surveillance cover sheet.

2. The Fuel Handling Supervisor (FHS) had a less than adequate questioning attitude when he signed off the surveillance as complete even though the steps in the surveillance for the "1D Tank" were marked N/A. The FHS was unaware that a surveillance could be marked as complete only if all steps were successfully completed as described.

3. The Fuel Handling Supervisor(FHS) was aware that the surveillance for the "D" tank needed to be completed and was scheduled to be done on 01/19/96 as shown on the non-OOS sampling sheets. The FHS broke his arm the next day and was still out on sick leave when the problem was discovered.

4. A contributing factor to the event was the temporary Fuel Handling Supervisor was unaware that the surveillance was still showing on the nonOOS sampling sheets.

NRC FORM 366A U. (5-92) . LICENSEE EVENT REP TEXT CONTINUA		ESTIMAT MANDAT REPOR THE LICI FORWAI THE INF 6 F33), U WASHIN	APPROVED E EXPI TED BURDEN PER RE: TORY INFORMATION C TED LESSONS LEARN ENSING PROCESS AN RD COMMENTS REGA ORMATION AND RECC J.S. NUCLEAR REGUL IGTON, DC 20555-0007 ION PROJECT	RES 04/30/9 SPONSE TO C COLLECTION N ED ARE INCO D FED BACK RDING BURD ORDS MANAG ATORY COMM	8 COMPLY WITH THIS REQUEST: 50.0 HRS RPORATED INTO TO INDUSTRY. EN ESTIMATE TO EMENT BRANCH (T- IISSION,
FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	Consecution of the local division of the loc	LER NUMBER (6)	Contraction of the state of the	PAGE (3)
Braidwood Unit 1	05000456	YEAR	SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	REVISION NUMBER	6 OF 7
		96	01	00	

D. SAFETY ANALYSIS:

This event had no effect on plant or public safety. The 1B Emergency Diesel Generator would have automatically started and all ESF safe shutdown loads sequenced onto the ESF buses as designed. The Unit SAT's were available to supply offsite AC power at all times during the event. Unit 2 remained stable at 100% power throughout the event. A loss of offsite power concurrent with a design basis accident is enveloped by the Station's Final Safety Analysis Report.

E. CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:

Upon discovering the missed surveillance, LCOAR 8.1.1-1a for the 1B Diesel Generator was entered at 1730 on January 30, 1996. Fuel oil samples for the "D" fuel oil tank for the 1B Diesel Generator were immediately pulled and sent to SMAD for analysis. The station was notified the results of the sample were satisfactory and the LCOAR was exited at 2142 on January 30, 1996.

This event and its ramifications will be discussed with the Fuel Handling supervisor upon his return from sick leave. This discussion will include, as a minimum, the need for a more questioning attitude, the need to identify a surveillance as partial if not all steps are completed (add comments to the surveillance cover sheet stating whether partial or no credit is to be taken for the surveillance, and ensuring that communications are complete and accurate. This action will be tracked to completion by action item 456-180-96-00101.

The pre-define Work Request Title for the surveillances for the "1A" and "1B" Diesel Generator Fuel Oil Storage Tank Accumulated Water Monthly Surveillance will be revised to include both tanks 1A & 1C for the 1A Diesel Generator Fuel Oil Storage tank Accumulated Water Monthly Surveillance and 1B & 1D for the 1B Diesel Generator Fuel Oil Storage tank Accumulated Water Monthly Surveillance. Additionally, the Activity field on the surveillance cover sheet will be changed to include both tanks 1A & 1C for the 1A Diesel Generator Fuel Oil Storage tank Accumulated Water Monthly Surveillance and 1B & 1D for the 1B Diesel Generator Fuel Oil Storage tank Accumulated Water Monthly Surveillance.

(5-92) , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	ENSEE EVENT REPORT (L TEXT CONTINUATION	ER)	MANDATI REPORT THE LICE FORWAR THE INFO 6 F33), U WASHING	APPROVED B EXPI ED BURDEN PER RES ORY INFORMATION O ED LESSONS LEARN NSING PROCESS AN D COMMENTS REGA RMATION AND RECO S. NUCLEAR REGULJ 3TON, DC 20555-0001 ION PROJECT	RES 04/30/9 SPONSE TO C COLLECTION I ED ARE INCO D FED BACK RDING BURD DRDS MANAG ATORY COMM	8 COMPLY WITH THIS REQUEST: 50.0 HRS RPORATED INTO TO INDUSTRY. EN ESTIMATE TO ISMENT BRANCH (T ISSION,
na na mana kana kana kana kana kana kana	ACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)		LER NUMBER (6)		FAGE (3)
Braidwood Uni	t 1	05000456	YEAR	SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	REVISION NUMBER	7 OF 7
			96	01	00	
Surveillances.	en previous occurrences A review of those oc wever, the root causes	curences yield	ded th	nree LERs w	hich an	re similar revious
events do not	apply and would not ha	we prevented t	the o	ccurrence c	of this	event.
LER NUMBER	TITLE					
20-1-94-006	Braidwood Lake Essen					
	Surveillance not com cause of this event individual involved to be completed by t	plete in the p was a personne did not reali:	requir el err ze the	red time. For in that	The root the	
20-1-94-011	Surveillance not com cause of this event individual involved	plete in the p was a personne did not realiz the critical da 1/2 CS007 A/H	requir el err ze the ate.	red time. ror in that a surveilla	The roo the ince nee	eded
20-1-94-011 20-1-95-009	Surveillance not com cause of this event individual involved to be completed by t Failure to close the	plete in the p was a personne did not realiz the critical da 1/2 CS007 A/H ficiency. Caken Off-line error and equi- ceamwork and a	requine el ern ze the ate. B The at 11 ipment less	red time. For in that a surveilla a cause of 127. The c t failure. than adequ	The roo the ince nee this ev cause of The nate que	eded vent f this
20-1-95-009	Surveillance not com cause of this event individual involved to be completed by t Failure to close the was a management def OPR032 Erroneously T event was personnel less than adequate t attitude on the part	plete in the p was a personne did not realiz the critical da 1/2 CS007 A/H ficiency. Caken Off-line error and equi- ceamwork and a	requine el ern ze the ate. B The at 11 ipment less	red time. For in that a surveilla a cause of 127. The c t failure. than adequ	The roo the ince nee this ev cause of The nate que	eded vent f this